
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)

Councillors: Sean Bibby, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, 
Cindy Hinds, Andy Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

2 June 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the 

Independent Alliance Group will chair this Committee.  The 
Committee is advised that Councillor Rosetta Dolphin is the 
Chair of the Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 18)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 March 2021.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 19 - 
26
[...]
switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 March 2021

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 9 March 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, George Hardcastle,
Patrick Heesom, Cindy Hinds, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council) and Dave 
Hughes (Cabinet Member for Housing)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Councillor Chris Bithell, 
Cabinet Member for Planning & Public Protection; Councillor Derek Butler, 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Chief Officer (Planning, Environment &
Economy); Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), 
Alexander Fortune, Project Sponsor from Transport for Wales (for agenda item 5)
Niall Waller (Enterprise and Regeneration Manager) (for agenda item 7)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
and Democratic Services Officers

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received

45. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 were submitted.

Councillor George Hardcastle referred to the last paragraph on page 6 and 
said his question was in relation to a one off delivery of sand and sandbags to be 
used by the response team at Hawarden Community Council.  In response the Chief 
Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) provided an explanation on why the 
sandbag policy was brought in effect, the costs involved and also outlined the 
potential storage problems communities could face by storing the bags and large 
amounts of sand.  He reassured Councillors that in the event of flooding, assistance 
would be provided.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to page 8 of the minutes and asked for a 
correction to the proposer as it was moved by Councillor Chris Dolphin not Councillor 
Chris Bithell.

The minutes were moved and seconded by Councillors Sean Bibby and Paul 
Shotton.

RESOLVED:

That with the addition of the two corrections the minutes be approved as an accurate 
record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



46. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the report and referred members to the Forward 
Work Programme on page 17 which provided an update of items being brought to 
the 12th May meeting and explained that the Highway Asset Management Plan 
would include information on the outcome of the Aggregate Trial and Potholes.  The 
Facilitator then referred to the 8th June meeting confirming that in addition to the 
Year End Council Plan report, Litter and Fly Tipping, an update on Floods and 
Assisted Help would also be brought to that meeting.  With regard to the 6th July 
meeting the Facilitator confirmed that the Public Rights of Way report, as put forward 
by Councillor Chris Dolphin, and Hydrogen Fuel Aspirations would be presented at 
this meeting.

The Facilitator then referred to the Action tracking table and confirmed most 
were now completed and that following the May meeting the feedback to committee 
on the Pothole Trial and the Ash Dieback items could then be closed.

The Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside asked Councillor 
Hardcastle if he was happy with the response provided by the Chief Officer on the 
Sandbag Policy.  Councillor Hardcastle confirmed he was happy with the response 
provided by the Chief Officer.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Dolphin and 
Joe Johnson

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved.

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises.

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

47. BORDERLANDS LINE TRAIN SERVICES – ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND 
POTENTIAL IMPACT ON STOPS (PRESENTATION)

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) clarified that this 
presentation was produced following a request from this committee and that it 
provided information on the development and aspirations for the line following the 
implementation of the new franchise in 2018.  He confi
[...]
rom Westminster to replace these.    

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick Heesom 
seconded Joe Johnson

Page 15



RESOLVED:

(a) Members noted the potential economic outlook projections and review the 
recovery structures established to steer future actions.

(b) Members noted the current and proposed work programmes established to 
support economic recovery in Flintshire.  

(c) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to Welsh Government to ask 
for the reinstatement of the Aggregates Levy Fund 

50.  RECOVERY STRATEGY (STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO)

The report was presented by the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) and provided a regular update on the portfolio’s recovery strategy 
and recovery priorities following the pandemic.  He highlighted three of the nine 
priorities and provided information on the Working hours of the Workforce, Waste 
Treatment facilities and Highway Network.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Dolphin                    
and Joe Johnson. 

RESOLVED:
That the Committee considered and supported the progress made to support 
Recovery Strategy by the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio.

51. RECOVERY STRATEGY AND RISK REGISTER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY PORTFOLIO)

The report was presented by the Chief Officer (Planning Environment & 
Economy) and provided a regular update on the portfolio’s recovery strategy and 
recovery priorities following the pandemic.  The main objectives within the report 
were highlighted which included car parks at destination sites such as Wepre Park 
and Talacre and the implications with regard to non-essential businesses and 
licensed premises and hospitality reopening.  The Chief Officer referred to the Ash 
Dieback survey and reported on the tree removal on the A541 Mold - Denbigh Road 
with the road being closed for a day using equipment which removes trees in one go 
and minimises disruption to the local
[...]
eas prioritised with those officers 
essential to service delivery.  He reported on officers within Community and 
Business protection who were moved to supporting the Covid response, but clarified 
that none of the other work ceased rather it was a case of changing the way the work 
was undertaken in response to Covid 19.    The Chief Officer then referred to the 
point regarding difficulties in recruiting staff which was in relation to Environment 
Health Officers and that there had been no difficulties in recruiting any other 
members of staff.

The recommendations was moved and seconded by Councillors by Joe Johnson                    
seconded Owen Thomas with Councillor Heesom abstaining.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee gave oversight to the progress made with respect to 
recovery planning for the Planning, Environment and Economy portfolio. 

(b) That the Committee noted the content of the updated portfolio risk register and 
mitigation action.

52. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.31 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 8th June 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Ove
[...]
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested a 
report on the impact of littering and fly tipping events during the COVID-19 pandemic 
to allow the Committee to consider the matter fully. 

This report details the Council approved approach to littering and fly tipping 
operations, data gathered on the number of reported incidents and the amount of 
waste collected, as well as information about the enforcement response to those 
found committing an offence. Information is also provided for previous years for 
comparison purposes.

The report further details what we are currently doing as a Council to address 
environmental crime offences and improve the Local Environmental Quality (LEQ).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To note the actions of Streetscene in dealing with littering and fly tipping 
events.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO LITTERING AND FLY TIPPING DURING COVID-19

1.01 In 2012, following the introduction of the Streetscene service, a range of 
performance standards were introduced, which were subsequently approved 
by Cabinet (Appendix 1).  The standards provided a minimum service 
standard, which the operational services within the Streetscene and 
Transportation Portfolio work towards and they offer key reporting and 
monitoring functions covering many aspects of the service, including street 
cleansing and fly tipping. Since 2012, the standards have been reviewed on 
two occasions to ensure that they reflect the changing demands of the 
service. 

The standards are continually monitored and form a key element of the 
reporting measure in respect the Personal and Community Well-being 
Priority of the Council Plan (2021/22).

During the pandemic, the Portfolio has maintained the delivery of both the 
street cleansing service and the response to fly tipping incidents.

1.02 The table below details the number of reported incidents of littering, dog 
fouling and fly tipping made to the Streetscene and Transportation Portfolio 
for t
[...]
es relevant to the Environment & 
Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This out-turn report for the 2020/21 Reporting Measures shows that 67% of the 
performance indicators have met or exceeded their targets. 

This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on under-performance 
against target. 
                                                     

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee consider the End of Year Performance Monitoring Report 
to monitor areas of under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PERFORMANCE AT YEAR END 2020/2021

1.01 The year-end performance monitoring reports provide explanation of the 
progress being made toward the agreed measures set out in the Flintshire 
County Council Reporting Measures 2020/21. 

These measures were approved by Cabinet after targets for 2020/21 were re-
assessed for forecasted performance due to the disruptions caused during 
the response phase of the pandemic.

1.02 This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on under-
performance against in-year targets.

1.03 Monitoring our Performance

Analysis of performance against the performance indicators is undertaken 
using the RAG status. This is defined as:

 RED - under-performance against target.
 AMBER - where improvement may have been made but performance 

has missed the target.
 GREEN - positive performance against target.

1.04 Analysis of current levels of performance against target shows the following: 

 41 (67%) have achieved a green RAG status
 12 (20%) have an amber RAG status
 8 (13%) have a red RAG status

1.05 The performance indicators (PIs) which show a red RAG status for current 
performance against target relevant to the Environment & Economy Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee are:- 

Streetscene & Transportation
Developing the number of bus quality partnerships on the
core network
The ongoing development of the Quality Bus Partnership has 
[...]
of Meeting Tuesday, 8th June 2021

Report Subject Commencement of the Socio-economic Duty

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author  Chief Executive

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Welsh Government has commenced the Socio-economic Duty in Wales. The 
statutory requirement of the duty places a legal responsibility on relevant bodies, 
when they are taking strategic decisions, to have due regard to the need to reduce 
the inequalities of outcome resulting from socio-economic disadvantage. The new 
duty will be a key mechanism for supporting the most vulnerable in our society.

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the new duty and update all 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees of our preparedness for the commencement of 
the socio-economic duty. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny note the requirements of the Socio-economic Duty.

2 Scrutiny is assured of our preparedness in meeting the new duty.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY

1.01 Sections 1-3 of the Equality Act 2010, the Socio-economic Duty, requires 
relevant public bodies, when taking strategic decisions, to have due regard 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



to the need to reduce inequalities of outcome that result from socio-
economic disadvantage. This section of the Act was not enacted when the 
Equality Act came into force in 2012, and has lay dormant on the statute 
books. Welsh Ministers commenced the Socio-economic Duty on 31 
March 2021.

1.02 The Socio-economic Duty intends to ensure that those taking strategic 
decisions:

 take account of evidence and potential impact on people who 
experience socio-economic disadvantage. 

 through consultation and engagement, understand the views and 
needs of those impacted by the decision, particularly those who 
suffer socio-economic disadvantage. 

 welcome challenge and scrutiny. 
 drive a change in the way that decisions are made and the way 

decision makers operate.

1.0

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JUNE 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Environment and Economy 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 
8 June 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, 
Andy Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Ron Davies (for Cindy Hinds)

APOLOGY: Councillor Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as observers:
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Rob Davies and Christine Jones (Deputy Leader 
Partnerships and Cabinet Member for Social Services)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning & Public 
Protection), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for Streetscene), Chief 
Executive, Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation), Regulatory Services Manager and Principal 
Accountant

For minute number 8
Access & Natural Environment Manager and Biodiversity Officer

For minute number 9
Strategic Policy Advisor and Benefits Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators and Democratic Services 
Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

It had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that 
the Chair of the Committee should come from the Independent Alliance Group. 
The Committee was advised that Councillor Rosetta Dolphin had been appointed 
to this role for the municipal year.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Andy Hughes to his first meeting of the 
Committee, and congratulated Councillor Glyn Banks and Katie Wilby on their 
new appointments.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Rosetta Dolphin as Chair of the Committee be 
noted.



2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Sean Bibby nominated Councillor David Evans as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and was seconded by Councillor Joe Johnson.  There were no 
further nominations. On being put to the vote, this was carried.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors George Hardcastle and Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme and would 
liaise with the Chair and Chief Officers on items scheduled for July in order to 
accommodate the North Wales Economic Ambition Board Annual Report.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the briefing session on recycling to be held later 
on the same date.

The Chief Executive said that in addition to Members submitting items for 
future meetings, the new Recovery Committee would assist Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees by identifying topics and risk areas for consideration, to help with the 
recovery phase.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors David 
Evans and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.



6. LITTER AND FLY TIPPING

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) introduced a report on 
the impact of littering and fly tipping events during the emergency situation, as 
requested by the Committee.  The report also included the agreed performance 
standards and enforcement responses.

In presenting the report, the Regulatory Services Manager referred to the 
impact of the emergency situation on the amount of waste collected from routine 
street cleansing and reported littering.  Whilst the Council could investigate fly 
tipping, it was unable to remove waste from privately owned land.  Information 
was also shared on enforcement and the focus on educating members of the 
public.  Although less Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued due to the 
emergency situation, proactive enforcement work continued with a number of fly 
tipping cases currently being progressed and various initiatives underway 
including partnership working.

The Chief Officer provided information on the Caru Cymru initiative across 
Wales to encourage collective community action to minimise environmental 
waste.  Fly tipping was a widespread issue with research analysis suggesting an 
increase of around 300% across the UK and was due to a range of factors.

The Chair suggested that a twice-yearly market stall could help to raise 
awareness of the team’s activities.

Councillor Paul Shotton asked about the provision of additional public litter 
bins and was informed that sites were assessed against criteria and that 
Members were able to contact their area co-ordinators with suggested locations.  
The challenges in addressing fly tipping on private land would be raised at the 
next general enforcement all-Wales meeting to establish if any support was 
available from Welsh Government.  A separate response would be provided to 
Councillor Shotton on parking provision outside Wepre Park.

As suggested by the Chief Executive, officers agreed to circulate the 
waste bin location criteria to Members and Town/Community Council Clerks and 
consider a forward plan of approved requests for bins with deadlines for incoming 
requests to help manage orders.

Councillor David Evans commented on the data which was generated by 
reported incidents being recorded on the system, which officers confirmed 
included those from litter-picking groups.  Steps would be taken to ensure that 
cases referred directly to area coordinators by elected Members were also 
included.  The Chief Officer responded to comments on the collection of 
supermarket trolleys by cleansing teams and said that the team could consider 
ways of engaging with supermarkets to reduce such instances.

Councillor Evans asked about the potential for the Council to be given 
powers to enforce against littering from people drinking alcohol in public places 
which was a growing problem in some areas.  The Chief Executive said that 
options could be explored, noting that legal advice would need to be sought on 
whether these powers currently with the Police could be extended to Councils.  



Councillor Evans proposed this as an additional recommendation and was 
seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.

Following concerns raised by Councillor George Hardcastle about gully 
emptying, officers provided information on fleet provider arrangements and the 
teams responsible for waste collection and enforcement.  The Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment & Economy) agreed to share details of costs incurred for 
dealing with stray dogs.

In response to comments from Councillor Andy Hughes, explanation was 
given on engagement with members of the public and school pupils to influence 
behaviour, and the reasons for changes in the number of Fixed Penalty Notices 
issued since 2018-19.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson raised concerns about the impact of blocked 
gullies and grids in areas prone to flooding.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation) said that frequency of gully emptying within the agreed standards 
was regularly reviewed and that hotspot areas were inspected more regularly.  
She would contact Councillor Hutchinson outside the meeting regarding ward 
issues.

The Chief Executive said that officer capacity to deal with flooding 
hotspots was under review and that any additional resources allocated would 
result in a further budget pressure for the Council.

In praising Streetscene teams for their work, Councillor Joe Johnson 
supported the suggestion for a market stall and said that additional waste bins 
along the coastal path would be useful.

Councillor Ian Roberts spoke in support of public education campaigns to 
highlight social responsibility and thanked the many litter-picking activities taking 
place across the County.

Councillor Glyn Banks thanked officers for the report and the education 
campaign, suggesting that a future increase in fines could be considered.  He 
asked that Members refer any specific issues directly to the area supervisors.

The recommendations, as amended, were moved and seconded by 
Councillors David Evans and Sean Bibby.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the actions of Streetscene in dealing with littering and fly tipping 
events be noted; and

(b) That officers explore whether the Council could be granted powers for 
enforcement of litter caused by alcohol consumption in public places.

7. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officers presented the end of year monitoring report to review 
year-end progress against their respective priorities set out in the Council’s 



Reporting Measures 2020/21 under the remit of the Committee.  It was reported 
that 67% of performance indicators had met or exceeded their targets.

Within Streetscene & Transportation, there were two indicators with a red 
status for current performance against target.  On the ongoing development of 
the Quality Bus Partnership, the results of a network review by Transport for 
Wales would be shared with the Committee when made available.  On repairs by 
utility contractors, despite a decrease in post-completion inspections during the 
period, the number undertaken was above the statutory requirement.

For Planning, Economy & Environment, the impact from the emergency 
situation on performance was evident, however some outturns were only 
marginally below the target.  The number of planning applications determined 
was improving as good progress was made on the backlog of work which had 
developed at the start of the emergency situation.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the End of Year Performance Monitoring Report be noted.

8. BIODIVERSITY DUTY UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Planning, Economy & Environment) introduced an 
update report on progress in delivering the biodiversity and resilience of 
ecosystems duty under Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  The 
Council’s second biodiversity duty plan entitled ‘Supporting Nature in Flintshire’ 
detailed ongoing good work in delivering these objectives during the period 2020-
2023.

The Access & Natural Environment Manager reported that 85% of actions 
being taken to deliver the six objectives were either completed or on target.  He 
spoke about the impact from the emergency situation on different work streams 
which required a change in the way of working.

The Committee was introduced to Sarah Slater, the Biodiversity Officer, 
who shared presentation slides covering:

 Investment in cut and collect machinery
 Non chemical weed control and cleaning
 Wildflower campaign

The Biodiversity Officer acknowledged the Chair’s suggestion on the 
coastal path as a location for the wildflower campaign and said that sites were 
assessed against various criteria.  She welcomed further suggestions from 
Members via email.

In response to comments from Councillor Glyn Banks, the Chief Officer 
(Planning, Economy & Environment) provided information on carbon storage 
projects including the appointment of Alex Ellis to explore options with Council 



owned assets.  The Biodiversity Officer spoke about investment in Foamstream 
chemical-free weed control system which was also used by other services across 
the Council.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That progress with the biodiversity strategy be supported.

9. COMMENCEMENT OF THE SOCIOECONOMIC DUTY

The Strategic Policy Advisor introduced a report on the Council’s 
preparations for the commencement of the socio-economic duty.  This was a 
statutory requirement upon relevant public bodies to have due regard to the need 
to reduce inequalities of outcomes resulting from socio-economic disadvantage.  
The report was being shared with all Overview & Scrutiny Committees to raise 
awareness of the new obligations.

The Strategic Policy Advisor and Benefits Manager gave a joint 
presentation covering the following:

 What is the Socio-economic Duty and what does it do?
 Key terms
 Inequalities of outcomes
 Examples of poverty
 Demonstrating due regard - audit trail
 Meeting the duty - what we are doing
 Better outcomes
 Case study

The overall aim of the duty was to deliver better outcomes to people 
experiencing socio-economic disadvantage by listening to those individuals and 
demonstrating due regard.  The legislation linked with various work streams to 
tackle poverty which was identified as one of the priorities within the Council 
Plan.  The Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be 
leading on the whole Council Plan poverty theme and would receive regular 
reports.

Councillor Vicky Perfect welcomed the initiatives to address food poverty, 
particularly those helping pupils during school holidays.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Shotton, the Benefits 
Manager provided information on Welsh Government financial support to tackle 
food poverty and a joint initiative between the Council and NEWydd Catering & 
Cleaning Ltd on a referral scheme to provide support to families in need.

Councillor Patrick Heesom welcomed the work being undertaken to 
manage social changes in society.



The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Joe 
Johnson and David Evans.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the requirements of the Socio-economic Duty be noted; and

(b) That the Committee is assured of the Council’s preparedness in meeting 
the new duty.

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.10pm)

…………………………
Chair


